to the CSARF at retirement. Instead the member’s account balance in the employees saving fund (ESF)
is transferred to employer’s SAF at retirement. Also effective January 1, 2017, each employer received
a percentage of the total January 2, 2017 CSARF balance. This percentage was equal to the CSARF
liabilities related to retirements from each employer divided by the total CSARF liabilities for the system
as a whole, determined using the assumptions and methods previously described. Subsequently, all
monthly benefit payments for each employer’s retirees are paid from that employer’s SAF account. These
changes were reflected in the December 31, 2016 actuarial valuation.

Changes in the net pension liability for the County year ended December 31, 2018 are as follows:

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the County calculated using the discount rate
of 8.10%, as well as what the County’s combined net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10%) than
the current rate.

 1% Decrease in

Discount Rate
(7.10%)

Discount Rate
(8.10%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(9.100%)
Total Pension Liability $  23,537,152 $   21,088,755 $   18,998,994
Fiduciary Net Position 18,148,472 18,148,473 18,148,472
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  5,388,680 $   2,940,282 $  850,522

 Increase (Decrease)
Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) Total Pension

Liability (a)
Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) – (b)
Balance at December 31, 2017 20,146,956 18,825,890 1,321,066
Changes for the year:
  Service Cost 559,794  559,794
  Interest on total pension liability 1,630,768  1,630,768
  Effect of plan changes
  Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (78,355)  (78,355)
  Effect of assumptions changes or inputs
  Refund of contributions (56,420) (56,420)
  Benefit payments (1,113,988) (1,113,988)
  Administrative expenses  (14,577) 14,577
  Member contributions  353,769 (353,769)
  Net investment income  (354,092) 354,092
  Employer contributions  514,986 (514,986)
  Other  (7,095) 7,095
Balances as of December 31, 2018 $  21,088,755 $  18,148,473 $  2,940,282

NOLAN COUNTY, TEXAS
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

-34-

NOTE 6: RETIREMENT PLAN - continued

At December 31, 2018, the County reported its share of the TCDRS’s deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual economic
experience

$   2,303   $   131,672

Changes in actuarial assumptions   67,931
Difference between projected and actual investment
earnings

   1,767,274 656,524

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date   389,088